

No. 24-427

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

— ◆ —
RONALD HITTLE,
Petitioner,

v.

CITY OF STOCKTON, CALIFORNIA ET AL.,
Respondents.

— ◆ —
**On Petition For A Writ of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Ninth Circuit**

— ◆ —
**BRIEF OF ISLAM AND RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
ACTION TEAM OF THE RELIGIOUS FREEDOM
INSTITUTE AS AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT
OF PETITIONER**

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
SCOTT P. DIXLER
Counsel of Record

JASJAAP S. SIDHU
3601 WEST OLIVE AVENUE
8TH FLOOR
BURBANK, CA 91505
(818) 995-0800
sdixler@horvitzlevy.com

HORVITZ & LEVY LLP
JEREMY B. ROSEN
505 SANSOME STREET
SUITE 1550
SAN FRANCISCO, CA
94111

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae
Islam and Religious Freedom Action Team of the
Religious Freedom Institute*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. A public employer cannot fire an employee because of coworkers’ perceptions or discomfort with religion, or to avoid phantom Establishment Clause violations.	3
II. The Ninth Circuit’s decision below contradicts the two principles discussed above and empowers employers to discriminate.....	9
III. Allowing religious discrimination based on public perception or other employees’ discomfort with religion will particularly harm those of minority faiths, including Muslims.	11
CONCLUSION.....	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Alzuraqi v. Grp. 1 Auto., Inc.</i> , 921 F.Supp.2d 648 (N.D. Tex. 2013).....	13
<i>Anderson v. Gen. Dynamics Convair Aerospace Div.</i> , 589 F.2d 397 (9th Cir. 1978)	6
<i>Berry v. Dep’t of Soc. Servs.</i> , 447 F.3d 642 (9th Cir. 2006)	16
<i>Brown v. Polk County</i> , 61 F.3d 650 (8th Cir. 1995)	7, 8
<i>Camara v. Epps Air Serv., Inc.</i> , 292 F.Supp.3d 1314 (N.D. Ga. 2017).....	3, 14, 15
<i>Capitol Square Rev. & Advisory Bd. v. Pinette</i> , 515 U.S. 753 (1995)	4, 7
<i>Cordova v. State Farm Ins. Cos.</i> , 124 F.3d 1145 (9th Cir. 1997)	9
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768 (2015)	4, 8, 11
<i>EEOC v. Sambo’s of Ga., Inc.</i> , 530 F.Supp. 86 (N.D. Ga. 1981).....	10, 15

<i>EEOC v. Sunbelt Rentals, Inc.</i> , 521 F.3d 306 (4th Cir. 2008)	5, 6, 10, 13
<i>Franks v. Bowman Transp. Co.</i> , 424 U.S. 747 (1976)	4
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001)	4, 7
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 600 U.S. 447 (2023)	2, 3, 4, 10, 14, 15, 17
<i>Guessous v. Fairview Property Investments, LLC</i> , 828 F.3d 208 (4th Cir. 2016)	13
<i>Hittle v. City of Stockton</i> , 101 F.4th 1000 (9th Cir. 2024).....	2, 3, 9, 10, 17
<i>Kennedy v. Bremerton Sch. Dist.</i> , 597 U.S. 507 (2022)	2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 16, 17
<i>King v. Hillen</i> , 21 F.3d 1572 (Fed. Cir. 1994)	5
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971)	8
<i>Muller v. Costello</i> , 187 F.3d 298 (2d Cir. 1999).....	5
<i>Nichols v. Azteca Rest. Enters., Inc.</i> , 256 F.3d 864 (9th Cir. 2001)	6
<i>Palmore v. Sidoti</i> , 466 U.S. 429 (1984)	5

<i>Peterson v. Hewlett-Packard Co.</i> , 358 F.3d 599 (9th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Prowel v. Wise Bus. Forms, Inc.</i> , 579 F.3d 285 (3d Cir. 2009).....	6
<i>Roberts v. Madigan</i> , 921 F.2d 1047 (10th Cir. 1990)	16
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of Univ. of Va.</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	7
<i>Shaare Tefila Congregation v. Cobb</i> , 785 F.2d 523 (4th Cir. 1986), <i>rev'd</i> , 481 U.S. 615 (1987)	5
<i>Shahar v. Bowers</i> , 114 F.3d 1097 (11th Cir. 1997)	15
<i>Smith v. City of Salem</i> , 378 F.3d 566 (6th Cir. 2004)	6
<i>Trans World Airlines, Inc. v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977)	3
<i>Tucker v. State of Cal. Dep't of Educ.</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)	8
<i>United States v. Bethlehem Steel Corp.</i> , 446 F.2d 652 (2d Cir. 1971).....	4
<i>United States v. Board of Education for School District of Philadelphia</i> , 911 F.2d 882 (3d Cir. 1990).....	16

<i>Webb v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 562 F.3d 256 (3d Cir. 2009).....	15
---	----

Statutes

42 U.S.C.	
§ 2000e-2(a)(1)	2, 3
§ 2000e-2(m)	4

Rules

Sup. Ct. R.	
37.2.....	1
37.6.....	1

Miscellaneous

EEOC, Compliance Manual on Religious Discrimination (2021), https://tinyurl.com/ReligiousGuidance	
§ 12-IV.B.4	14
§ 12-IV.C.4(a).....	14
§ 12-IV.C.6(a).....	14

Eugene Volokh, <i>The EEOC, Religious Accommodation Claims, and Muslims</i> , Wash. Post (June 21, 2016, 4:39 PM), https://tinyurl.com/44sx78ra	13
--	----

<i>Feeling Toward Religious Groups</i> , Pew Rsch. Ctr. (July 23, 2019), https://tinyurl.com/PewReligiousSurvey	12
--	----

- How the U.S. General Public Views Muslims and Islam*, Pew Rsch. Ctr. (July 26, 2017),
<https://tinyurl.com/PewRschMuslimSurvey>. 12, 13
- John Sides & Dalia Mogahed, *Muslims in America: Public Perceptions in the Trump Era*, Democracy Fund Voter Study Group (June 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/MuslimsVoterStudy>..... 12
- Shibley Telhami, *Prejudice Toward Muslims is Highest Among All Religious and Ethnic Groups*, Brookings Inst. (Aug. 27, 2024),
<https://tinyurl.com/MuslimPrejudice>..... 11
- Survey Examines Perceptions of Muslim Americans*, New America (Nov. 1, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/MuslimPerceptions>..... 11, 12
